

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd)
A Colorado Corporation
6400 S. Fiddlers Green #250 #1012
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
+34 688 971 444
indogloex@gmail.com
SIC Code 6719

Quarterly Report

For the period ending January 31, 2023 (the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

5,001,681,331 as of May 22, 2023

4,171,941,731 as of July 31, 2022

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control¹ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

¹ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

- (i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;
- (ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;
- (iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or
- (iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

The name of the issuer is: Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd, as of 09/23/2013

The name of the predecessor entity was: Claridge Ventures, Inc, from 05/07/2008 – 09/23/2013

The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer's current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

The company was incorporated on 05/07/2008 under the laws of the state of Nevada as Claridge Ventures, Inc. The company was renamed on 09/23/2013 as Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd
The issuers current standing is active with the State of Colorado

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

On May 16, 2019 Hulogix, Inc, a Florida company, became a wholly owned subsidiary of Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd
On September 4, 2019 Hulogix, Inc, a Florida company was divested as a wholly owned subsidiary.

The address(es) of the issuer's principal executive office:

6400 S. Fiddlers Green #250 #1012
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Offices in Europe:
Avenida de Levante, 34, bj. iz.
Jumilla E-30520 Spain

The address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

☒ *Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:*

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐ If Yes, provide additional details below:

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Securities Transfer Corporation
Phone: (469) 633-0101
Email: smith@stctransfer.com
Address: 2901 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 380
Plano, Texas 75093

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol:	<u>IGEX</u>	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	<u>Common</u>	
CUSIP:	<u>45579B10</u>	
Par or stated value:	<u>\$.001</u>	
Total shares authorized:	<u>6,500,000,000</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>5,001,681,331</u>	as of date: <u>May 22, 2023</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>37</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>

All additional class(es) of publicly quoted or traded securities (if any):

Trading symbol:	_____	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	_____	
CUSIP:	_____	
Par or stated value:	_____	
Total shares authorized:	_____	as of date: _____
Total shares outstanding:	_____	as of date: _____
Total number of shareholders of record:	_____	as of date: _____

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g. preferred shares). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Trading symbol:	<u>IGEX</u>	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	<u>Series A Preferred</u>	
CUSIP:		
Par or stated value:	<u>.00001</u>	
Total shares authorized:	<u>10,000,000 Series A</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>10,000,000 Series A</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable):	<u>1</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>

Trading symbol:	<u>IGEX</u>	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	<u>Series B Preferred</u>	
CUSIP:		
Par or stated value:	<u>.00001</u>	
Total shares authorized:	<u>500 Series B</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>500 Series B</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable):	<u>1</u>	as of date: <u>April 18, 2023</u>

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

1. **For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.**

Par value \$.001 with a 1:1 voting right

2. **For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.**

Par value \$.001 with a 1:1000 voting right

3. **Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.**

None

4. **Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.**

None

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: ☐ Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End: <u>Opening Balance</u> Date <u>07/31/2019</u> Common: <u>1,737,176,024</u> Preferred A: 10,000 Preferred B: 500			*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.						
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
8/1/2019	Cancelled	107,799,293	common	0.001	no	Robyn Goulding	cancellation	Restricted	144
8/15/2019	New	38,125,000	common	0.001	no	Jason Black	Services	Restricted	144
10/17/2019	new	136,130,000	common	0.001	no	Capitol Capital Corp HOWARD SALAMON	Loan Conversion **	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>144</u>
10/31/2019	new	136,130,000	common	0.001	no	Capitol Capital Corp HOWARD SALAMON	Loan Conversion **	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>144</u>
12/3/2019	new	180,000,000	common	0.001	no	Capitol Capital Corp HOWARD SALAMON	Loan Conversion **	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>144</u>
12/11/2019	new	210,000,000	common	0.001	no	Capitol Capital Corp HOWARD SALAMON	Loan Conversion **	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>144</u>
12/16/2019	new	210,000,000	common	0.001	no	Capitol Capital Corp HOWARD SALAMON	Loan Conversion **	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>144</u>
12/18/2019	New	50,000,000	common	0.001	no	Jason Black	Services	Restricted	144
2/4/2020	new	230,000,000	common	0.001	no	Capitol Capital Corp HOWARD SALAMON	Loan Conversion **	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>144</u>

2/12/2020	new	187,500,000	common	0.001	no	David Armenta	Loan Conversion **	Unrestricted	144
12/18/2020	New	600,000,000	common	0.0001	no	Leonard Armenta	Services	Restricted	144
7.6.21	New	190,000,000	Common	.00005	No	Jordi Jove Modrono	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
7.16.21	New	119,170,000	Common	.00005	No	Daunia Resort S.L. Marta Prat Sanchez	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
7.16.21	New	119,170,000	Common	.00005	No	Maza Empresarial SL Javier Peña	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
7.16.21	New	48,340,000	Common	.00005	No	Laura-Virginia Beltran	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
1.25.22	New	62,000,000	Common	.00005	No	Daunia Resort S.L. Marta Prat Sanchez	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
1.25.22	New	26,000,000	Common	.00005	No	JAM EMPRESARIAL SL Jose Antonio Jose Antonio Massana	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
4.28.22	New	220,000,000	Common	.001	No	Frymoo Gestion Jacinto Rodenas Jimenez	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
5.25.22	New	150,000,000	Common	.001	No	Daunia Resort S.L. Marta Prat Sanchez	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
5.31.22	New	220,000,000	Common	.001	No	Jordi Jove Modrono	Loan Conversion	Unrestricted	144
11.9.22	New	189,739,600	Common	.00005	No	WIN WIN INVEST CONSULTING SL. Xavier Massana Modrono	Loan Conversion **	Un Restricted	144
4.18.23	New	50,000,000	Common	.001	No	Sergio Bellosta Suarez	Services	Restricted	144 (Control)
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: Ending Balance									
Ending Balance: Date 04/18/23 Common: 5,001,681,331 Preferred A: 10,000,000 Preferred B: 500									

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022 pursuant to the tabular format above.

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

The Debt Note owned by Jordi Jove was converted in:

Javier Maza Empresarial SL - \$5,958,50 119,170,000 shares

Daunia Resort SL - \$5,958,50 119,170,000 shares

Laura Virginia Beltran Gual - \$2,417.00 48,340,000 shares

Jordi Jove Modrono 190,000,000 shares

**Debt Note was forwarded to accounting during the accounting period and not reflected on previous disclosures

B. Promissory and Convertible Notes

Indicate by check mark whether there are any outstanding promissory, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities:

No: ☐ Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder. <small>*You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.</small>	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)
<u>2.5.2020</u>	<u>125.693</u>	<u>145.000**</u>	<u>39.693</u>	<u>2.5.21</u>	<u>a conversion price of \$0.0001. Holder shall not be able to convert into any position that would result the Holders to hold more than 9.99% of the company</u>	<u>Frymoo Gestion, SL</u> Jacinto Rodenas Jimenez	<u>Loan</u>
<u>10.13.2020</u>	<u>0*</u>	<u>9.000</u>	<u>552.27</u>	<u>10.13.21</u>	<u>FIXED conversion price of (\$0.00005) (the "Conversion Rate"). In no case shall the Conversion Price be less than (\$0), unless amended by the Company. "Fair Market Value" on a date shall be the lowest volume weighted average price ("VWAP") of the last five (5) trading days</u>	<u>WIN WIN Invest Consulting SL</u> <u>Xavier J. Massana Modroño</u>	<u>Loan</u>
_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

- * Note converted on November 21, 2022
- **Sold Debt Note to Jordi and Daunia and converted \$37,000 in May 2022

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations.
(Please ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.otcmarkets.com).

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

The Mineral Company Ltd. (f/k/a INDO Global Exchange(s) Ltd.) has acquired a 50,000 SQM (or 538,196 sq. ft.), located in Jumilla, Spain for a total of EUR300,000.00 plus approximately an 11% tax assessment. Remarkably, the property is worth UR980M as shown by the independent appraisal performed by "Arquitasa" (Sociedad de Tasación), which has been homologated by "Banco de España." (See exhibits in 8K). The transaction was financed by the Seller, in a 7-year term loan at 2% per annum, guaranteed by one of Igex Preferred Shareholder. The Source of repayment will from revenues generated.

The lot is set to become the premier and biggest center in Southern Europe for storage, shipping, and development of minerals; particularly focusing on lithium and graphene, its applications and derivatives. Engineers and architects are already retained to work on all necessary plans and permits with the goal to break ground in less than 6 months aiming at having the first phase of the project completed and operational by year-end 2022. The lot(s) are located in an approved "urban" zone, thus not requiring rezoning applications. The construction of the center is permitted under the current zoning as shown in the attached exhibits.

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

None

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd acts as a holding company, The company operates under SIC Codes: 6719

5) Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

The issuer utilizes an space located at 6400 S. Fiddlers Green #250 #1012, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 at no cost to the issuer.

6) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding any officers, or directors of the company, individuals or entities controlling more than 5% of any class of the issuers securities, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. **If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section.**

Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Names of All Officers, Directors and Control Persons	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer Title /Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Names of control person(s) if a corporate entity
<u>Promocionalia Networks</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Marietta, GA</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>Preferred A</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>Sergi Belosta Suarez</u>

<u>Promocionalia Networks</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Marietta, GA</u>	<u>500</u>	<u>Preferred B</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>Sergi Belosta Suarez</u>
<u>Promocionalia Networks</u>	<u>Officer</u>	<u>Brighton, CO</u>	<u>400,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>11.088%</u>	<u>Sergi Belosta Suarez</u>
<u>Leonard Armenta</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Arvada, CA</u>	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>5.5044%</u>	<u>_____</u>
<u>_____</u>	<u>_____</u>	<u>_____</u>	<u>_____</u>	<u>_____</u>	<u>_____</u>	<u>_____</u>

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify whether any of the persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

None

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

None

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).

Name: Donald R Keer
Firm: _____
Address 1: 3663 Greenwood Circle
Address 2: Chalfont, PA 18914
Phone: 215-962-9378
Email: _____

Accountant or Auditor

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

Investor Relations

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

All other means of Investor Communication:

Twitter: _____
Discord: _____
LinkedIn: _____
Facebook: _____
[Other] _____

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Nature of Services: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

9) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☐ IFRS
☒ U.S. GAAP

B. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual)²:

Name: Caren Currier
Title: Consultant
Relationship to Issuer: Consultant

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements: 25+ years of experience

Provide the following financial statements for the most recent fiscal year or quarter. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any subsequent interim periods.

- a. Audit letter, if audited;
- b. Balance Sheet;
- c. Statement of Income;
- d. Statement of Cash Flows;
- e. Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
- f. Financial Notes

² The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Sergio Suarez certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

June 6, 2023 [Date]

/s/ Sergio Suarez [CEO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Sergio Suarez certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

June 6, 2023 [Date]

/s/ Sergio Suarez [CFO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd
Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
As of January 31, 2023

	Jan 31, 23	Jan 31, 22
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Checking/Savings	0.00	0.00
Accounts Receivable	0.00	0.00
Other Current Assets	0.00	0.00
Total Current Assets	0.00	0.00
Fixed Assets	1,087,800.00	1,087,800.00
Other Assets	0.00	0.00
TOTAL ASSETS	1,087,800.00	1,087,800.00
LIABILITIES & EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts Payable	403.70	0.00
Credit Cards	0.00	0.00
Other Current Liabilities		
Due to Related Party - JJ	21,636.40	18,136.40
Due to Related Party - PRM	4,676.10	2,226.10
DUe to Related Party - XM	10,500.00	10,000.00
Notes Payable		
Note - Azure	0.00	145,000.00
Note - Frymoo Gestion	125,692.73	25,949.47
Note - WIN WIN Conv	0.00	9,552.27
Notes Payable - Other	0.00	0.00
Total Notes Payable	125,692.73	180,501.74
Notes Payable - Related Party	0.00	0.00
Payroll Liabilities	0.00	0.00
Total Other Current Liabilities	162,505.23	210,864.24
Total Current Liabilities	162,908.93	210,864.24
Long Term Liabilities		
Loan - Jumilla Spain Land	330,000.00	330,000.00
Total Long Term Liabilities	330,000.00	330,000.00
Total Liabilities	492,908.93	540,864.24
Equity		
Accumulation Deficit	0.00	0.00
Additional Paid in Capital	5,742,605.47	5,884,216.28
Capital Stock	0.00	0.00
Common Stock	4,951,681.00	4,171,941.00
Dividends Paid	0.00	0.00
Opening Balance Equity	0.00	0.00
Preferred Stock - A	500.00	500.00
Preferred Stock - B	0.00	0.00
Retained Earnings	-10,247,971.52	-10,140,551.56
Unrealized Loss/Gain	757,800.00	757,800.00
Net Income	-609,723.88	-126,969.96
Total Equity	594,891.07	546,935.76
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	1,087,800.00	1,087,800.00

Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd
Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
November 2022 through January 2023

	Nov '22 - Jan 23	Nov '21 - Jan 22
Ordinary Income/Expense		
Income	0.00	0.00
Expense		
Advertising and Promotion	0.00	0.00
Automobile Expense	0.00	0.00
Bank Service Charges	0.00	0.00
Computer and Internet Expenses	0.00	0.00
Depreciation Expense	0.00	0.00
Insurance Expense	0.00	0.00
Interest Expense	15,320.18	14,569.96
Legal Fees	0.00	0.00
Meals and Entertainment	0.00	0.00
Office Supplies	0.00	0.00
OTC Fees	0.00	0.00
Payroll Expenses	0.00	0.00
Professional Fees	0.00	108,000.00
Rent Expense	0.00	0.00
Repairs and Maintenance	0.00	0.00
Stock in Lieu of Compensation	0.00	0.00
Telephone Expense	0.00	0.00
Transfer Agent Fees	903.70	450.00
Travel Expense	0.00	0.00
Utilities	0.00	0.00
Total Expense	16,223.88	123,019.96
Net Ordinary Income	-16,223.88	-123,019.96
Other Income/Expense	0.00	0.00
Net Income	-16,223.88	-123,019.96

Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd
Statement of Cash Flows
November 2022 through January 2023

	Nov '22 - Jan 23
OPERATING ACTIVITIES	
Net Income	-16,223.88
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to net cash provided by operations:	
Accounts Payable	403.70
DUE to Related Party - XM	500.00
Notes Payable:Note - Frymoo Gestion:Accrued Interest - Fryoo	15,385.45
Notes Payable:Note - WIN WIN Conv	-9,000.00
Notes Payable:Note - WIN WIN Conv:Accrued Interest - WINWIN	-552.27
Net cash provided by Operating Activities	-9,487.00
FINANCING ACTIVITIES	
Additional Paid in Capital	-180,253.00
Common Stock	189,740.00
Net cash provided by Financing Activities	9,487.00
Net cash increase for period	0.00
Cash at end of period	0.00

The Mineral Company Ltd.
f.k.a Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY/DEFICIT
For the period ended January 31, 2023

	Number of Common Shares	Par Value of Common Stock	Number of Pref A Shares	Par Value of Pref A Stock	Number of Pref B Shares	Par Value of Pref B Stock	Additional Paid in Capital	Unrealized (Loss)/Gain	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholder's Equity
BALANCE AT July 31, 2018	1,777,171,024	1,777,171	10,000,000	500	500	0	6,491,062		(8,315,375)	(47,042)
Net Loss - 2019									(99,625)	(99,625)
BALANCE AT July 31, 2019	1,777,171,024	1,777,171	10,000,000	500	500	0	6,491,062		(8,415,000)	(146,667)
Net Loss - 2020	1,230,090,707	1,230,090							(1,150,465)	79,625
BALANCE AT July 31, 2020	3,007,261,731	3,007,261	10,000,000	500	500	0	6,491,062		(9,565,465)	(67,042)
Net Loss 2021	1,076,680,000	1,076,680					(452,846)		(562,755)	61,079
BALANCE AT July 31, 2021	4,083,941,731	4,083,941	10,000,000	500	500	0	6,038,216		(10,128,220)	(5,963)
Net Loss 2022									(3,950)	(3,950)
BALANCE AT October 31, 2021	4,083,941,731	4,083,941	10,000,000	500	500	0	6,038,216		(10,132,170)	(9,913)
Net Loss 2022	88,000,000	88,000						757,800	(108,450)	737,350
BALANCE AT January 31, 2022	4,171,941,731	4,171,941	10,000,000	500	500	0	6,038,216	757,800	(10,240,620)	727,437
Net Loss 2022									(2,450)	(2,450)
BALANCE AT April 30, 2022	4,171,941,731	4,171,941	10,000,000	500	500	0	6,038,216	757,800	(10,243,070)	724,987
Net Loss 2022							(115,358)		(4,502)	(119,860)
BALANCE AT July 31, 2022	4,171,941,731	4,171,941	10,000,000	500	500	0	5,922,858	757,800	(10,247,572)	605,127
Net Loss 2023	590,000,000	590,000							(593,500)	(3,500)
BALANCE AT October 31, 2022	4,761,941,731	4,761,941	10,000,000	500	500	0	5,922,858	757,800	(10,841,072)	601,627
Net Loss 2023	189,739,600	189,740					(180,253)		(16,224)	(6,736)
BALANCE AT January 31, 2023	4,951,681,331	4,951,681	10,000,000	500	500	0	5,742,605	757,800	(10,857,296)	594,891

INDO GLOBAL EXCHANGE(S) PTE, LTD.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Period Ended January 31, 2023

NOTE 1 –ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

We were organized under the laws of the State of Nevada on May 7, 2008 under the name “Claridge Ventures, Inc.” with an initial focus on the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in the State of Nevada. On August 6, 2013, we affected a 1 for 4 reverse split of its common stock and changed our name to “Indo Global Exchange(s) PTE. Ltd”. We had two wholly owned subsidiaries: International Global Exchange (Aust) Pty Ltd and PT GriyaMatahari Bali. International Global Exchange (Aust) Pty Ltd is based in Australia and was set up for the purpose of entering into the introducing broker agreement with Halifax. PT GriyaMatahari Bali is based in Indonesia and was set up to allow us to operate in Indonesia under Indonesia law.

On September 23, 2013 (the “Closing Date”), Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte. Ltd., a Nevada corporation (formerly Claridge Ventures, Inc.) (the “Registrant” or “Company”), closed an asset purchase transaction (the “Transaction”) with Indo Global Exchange PTE LTD., a company organized under the laws of Singapore (“Indo Global”) and the shareholders of Indo Global (“Selling Shareholders”) pursuant to an Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the closing Date (the “Purchase Agreement”) by and among the Company, Indo Global, and the Selling Shareholders.

In accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, on the Closing Date, the Company issued 43,496,250 shares of its common stock (the “Shares”) directly to the Selling Shareholders in exchange for certain assets of Indo Global (the “Assets”) including, rights to enter into certain agreements and certain intellectual property. The Company did not acquire any plant and equipment, and any other business and operational assets of Indo Global as part of the Assets, and the Company did not hire any employees of Indo Global. Indo Global continued as an independent company, operating in Singapore after the Transaction.

On May 29, 2014, Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte. Ltd. (the “Company”) entered into an engagement agreement (the “Agreement”) with International Global Exchange (AUST) (“IGE”), PT GriyaMatahari Bali, and Kina Securities Limited (“Kina”) with an effective date of November 25, 2013. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Kina appointed the Company, IGE and PT GriyaMatahari Bali (collectively, “IGEX”) to provide certain services to Kina, including use of IGEX’s comprehensive online trading platform for Kina referred clients. The platform included access to 21 global equity exchanges, account statements in real time, live streaming news and other features and capabilities. The term of the Agreement was ten (10) years subject to termination for cause or without cause upon 120 days’ notice to the other party. Kina could terminate the Agreement for cause upon the occurrence of certain events, including the following: IGEX (i) has a liquidator or receiver appointed, (ii) becomes an externally administered body, (iii) passes a resolution for winding up, (iv) is guilty of any fraudulent act or willful misconduct which is related to the Agreement, or (v) breaches the terms of the Agreement.

On November 26, 2015, the company appointed Goldhurst and Schnider of Melbourne, Australia to formally notify Kina that they were in breach of the contract. The breach was in relation to Kina making unfounded statements to the market about the company and not formally giving notice as required by the agreement. The company sought compensation from Kina for AUD \$2,400,000.

On August 1, 2016 the company was informed that Kina Securities would no longer provide client referral services. As a result, the company ceased operating the trading platform and terminated its operating agreements with International Global Exchange (AUST), PT GriyaMatahari Bali and Kina Securities.

On August 1, 2016 the company agreed to abandon its legal claim against Kina Securities in exchange for Kina agreeing to release any fees still due to the company for use of its trading platform.

On October 13 and 14, 2016 the company entered into a Material Definitive Agreement and Asset Purchase Agreement with the directors of Sarissa Resources, Inc. and its subsidiaries. Whereas, upon completion, Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte, Ltd would become "Niobium Technologies Corporation". Due to several mutual breaches of the agreements by the selling and acquiring parties such as: failure to become current reporting, failure to provide audited financial statements, failure to file S1 registration and failure to submit to FINRA a name change to "Niobium Technologies Corporation" within 180 days of the entry date, the Material Definitive Agreement and Asset Purchase Agreements were terminated and unwound by default on April, 12, 2017. The company was returned to its condition prior to the entry of the Agreements.

On July 17, 2017 John O'Shea resigned as the company's President and CEO.

On July 17, 2017 Thomas Shea became the company's President and CEO.

On August 10, 2017 the company entered into a Service Agreement to operate a charter business from Green Cove Springs FL. Due to the impact of hurricane Irma the company ceased operating the charter business on October 1, 2017.

On January 25, 2018 the Company filed a Form 15-12g for certification and notice of termination of registration under section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or suspension of duty to file reports under sections 13 and 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

On January 30, 2018, due to winding up the charter business, Thomas Shea resigned as the company's President and CEO.

On January 30, 2018 John O'Shea became the company's President and CEO.

The company generated revenue of \$1,500 for the year end July 31, 2018 compared to \$4,954 for the same period in 2017. Revenues were derived from operations of the charter business prior to operations being abandoned due to hurricane Irma.

On May 16, 2019 John O'Shea resigned as the company's President and CEO.

On May 16, 2019 Jason Black was appointed as the company's President and CEO.

On May 16, 2019 Hulogix, Inc. became a wholly owned subsidiary of Indo Global Exchange(s) Pte Ltd in consideration of \$50, 000 USD or cash equivalents due on or by November 16, 2019, by way of a contract between Hulogix and Jason Black authorizing Jason Black, as an exclusive representative of Hulogix, to enter into operating agreements and or a merger with a public entity. Hulogix, Inc. is a Florida based company operating in the pharmaceutical and nutraceutical industries with a focus on companion animal treatments. Hulogix is headed by its President, Martina Leon.

The company generated revenue of \$2,400 for the year end July 31, 2019 compared to \$1,500 for the same period in 2018. Revenues were derived from preparation of research reports for third party clients.

On August 16, 2019 Jason Black resigned as President and CEO.

On August 16, 2019 Martina Leon was appointed as President and CEO.

On September 4, 2019, by a vote of the majority of the shareholders, the Asset Purchase Agreement with Hulogix, Inc. was unwound, Hulogix, Inc. was divested as a subsidiary, Martina Leon was terminated as President and CEO and Jason Black was re-appointed as President and CEO.

On March 9, 2021, Promocionalia Networks, Sergi Belosta Suarez, was appointed as President and CEO.

The company generated revenue of \$0 for the periods ending January 31, 2023 and 2022.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The Company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") and are stated in US dollars. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date(s) of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period(s).

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements represent the consolidated financial position and results of operations of the Company and its subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Income Taxes

The Company records income taxes in accordance with the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 740, "Income Taxes." The standard requires, among other provisions, an asset and liability approach to recognize deferred tax liabilities and assets for the expected future tax consequences of temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and tax basis of assets and liabilities. Valuation allowances are provided if based upon the weight of available evidence, it is more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share Net loss per share is calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 260, Earnings Per Share, for the period presented. ASC 260 requires presentation of basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share. Basic income (loss) per share ("Basic EPS") is computed by dividing net loss available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share ("Diluted EPS") is similarly calculated. Dilution is computed by applying the treasury stock method. Under this method, options and warrants are assumed to be exercised at the beginning of the period (or at the time of issuance, if later), and as if funds obtained thereby were used to purchase common stock at the average market price during the period. For the period end January 31, 2023 and January 31, 2022, respectively, there were no potentially dilutive shares outstanding.

NOTE 3 - GOING CONCERN

These financial statements are presented on the basis that the Company is a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business over a reasonable length of time. For the period end January 31, 2023 the Company had incurred accumulated losses since inception of \$10,259,313. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the company be unable to continue as a going concern. Its continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate sufficient cash flow to meet its obligations on a timely basis, to obtain additional financing or refinancing as may be required, and ultimately to establish profitable operations.

Management's plans for the continuation of the Company as a going concern include financing the company's operations through issuance of its common stock. If the Company is unable to complete its financing requirements or achieve revenue

as projected, it will then modify its expenditures and plan of operations to coincide with the actual financing completed and actual operating revenues. There are no assurances, however, with respect to the future success of these plans.

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses amounted to \$0 for the period end January 31, 2023. There were no accrued expenses for the same period in 2022.

NOTE 5 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related Party payable amounted to \$26,716 for the period end January 31, 2023. There were \$30,363 of Related Party payable expenses for the same period in 2022.

NOTE 6 – LOANS PAYABLE TO UNRELATED PARTIES

Loans payable to unrelated parties represent money due to previous landowner of Jumilla site. There is \$330,000 of outstanding loans payable to unrelated parties as of the period end January 31, 2023.

NOTE 7–STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shares Authorized

The total authorized common shares are 6,500,000,000 with a par value of .001 and 5,001,681,331 issued and outstanding for the period end April 18, 2023. The total authorized preferred A shares are 10,000,000 with a par value of .00001 for the period end January 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The total authorized preferred B shares are 500 with a par value of .00001 for the year end January 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Issuances and Debt Settlements

On August 25, 2017 the company issued 10,000,000 Series A preferred shares to Thomas K. Shea for appointment as the company's President. These shares were transferred to Promocionalia Networks, Sergi Belosta Suarez, on March 9, 2021 for the change of control.

On August 25, 2017 the company issued 500 Series B preferred shares to Thomas K. Shea for appointment as the company's President. These shares were transferred to Promocionalia Networks, Sergi Belosta Suarez, on March 9, 2021 for the change of control.

On July 6, 2021 the company issued 476,680,000 shares to satisfy the debt note distributed as follows:

Javier Maza - 119,170,000 shares

Daunia Resort SL - 119,170,000 shares

Laura Virginia Beltran Gual - 48,340,000 shares

Jordi Jove Modrono - 190,000,000 shares

During the period ending October 31, 2022 the company issued 590,000,000 shares

During the period ending January 31, 2023 the company issued 189,739,600 shares

NOTE 8 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The company has submitted for a name change to The Mineral Company Ltd. To FINRA.